
Contract NGNC-01: Part Design and Construction of Elevated Viaduct and 5 elevated stations viz NOIDA SEC 
-122, NOIDA SEC-123, GR.NOIDA SEC-4, ECOTECH-12,GR.NOIDA SEC-2, (excluding Architectural finishing 
Works and PEB works of stations) from Chainage 0.00 m to Chainage 9605 m of Noida -Greater Noida Metro 
Rail Project 

 

 NMRC/ NGNC-01/ Vol-1/NIT Page 2 R 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 

1.1 GENERAL    (e-Tender) 

1.1.1 Name of Work:  

Noida Metro Rail Corporation (NMRC) Ltd. invites online open e-tenders from eligible 

applicants, who fulfil qualification criteria as stipulated in Clause 1.1.3 of NIT, for the 

work Contract NGNC-01: Part Design and Construction of Elevated Viaduct and 5 

elevated stations viz NOIDA SEC -122, NOIDA SEC-123, GR. NOIDA SEC-4, 

ECOTECH-12, GR. NOIDA SEC-2, (excluding Architectural finishing Works and PEB 

works of stations) from Chainage 0.00 m to Chainage 9605 m of Noida -Greater Noida 

Metro Rail Project. 

The brief scope of the work is provided in Clause A1 of ITT (Volume-1) and Employer’s 

Requirement – Functional (Volume-3). 

1.1.2 Key details : 

 

Approximate cost of work INR 430.69 Crores 

Tender Security Amount of Tender Security:- INR 1 crore. 

Validity of Tender Security  in case of 

BG/FDR/TDR: 

Tender Security (in original) as per clause 

C18 of ITT shall be accepted only upto 

15.07.2020 (latest by 15:00 hrs) in the  

office of ED/ NMRC at the address mentioned 

hereinafter.  

In case of RTGS/NEFT/IMPS transactions, 
bidders shall upload the scanned copies of 
transaction of payment of tender security / 
EMD including e-receipt (clearly indicating 
UTR No. and tender reference i.e. NGNC-
01must be entered in remarks at the time of 
online transaction of payment, failing which 
payment may not be considered) to be 
uploaded in online bid submission. The detail 
of bank account of NMRC is mentioned below 
this table. 

Note: Bidders to note that the payment of 
tender security shall be made from the account 
of bidder only. 
If tender security has been made from other 
than the account mentioned above, same shall 
not be accepted and all such bids shall be 
considered ineligible and summarily rejected. 

For further details, clause C18 of ITT may be 
referred. 

Completion period of the Work 20 (Twenty months) 



Contract NGNC-01: Part Design and Construction of Elevated Viaduct and 5 elevated stations viz NOIDA SEC 
-122, NOIDA SEC-123, GR.NOIDA SEC-4, ECOTECH-12,GR.NOIDA SEC-2, (excluding Architectural finishing 
Works and PEB works of stations) from Chainage 0.00 m to Chainage 9605 m of Noida -Greater Noida Metro 
Rail Project 

 

 NMRC/ NGNC-01/ Vol-1/NIT Page 3 R 

 

To facilitate payment of Tender Fee and Tender Security through RTGS, NEFT & IMPS, 
the details of bank account of NMRC is mentioned below: 

 

 
Tender documents on sale From 28.05.2020 (from 09:00 hrs) to 

15.07.2020 (up to 15:00hrs) on e-tendering 

website http://etender.up.nic.in.  

Tender document can only be obtained online 

after registration of tenderer on the 

website http://etender.up.nic.in. For 

further information in this regard bidders are 

advised to contact on 0120-4344483/84 

Cost of Tender documents INR 23,600/- (inclusive of 18% GST) Non-

Refundable 

(Payment of tender document cost/ tender fee 
is to be made only by RTGS, NEFT & IMPS. 
No other mode of payment will be accepted. 
The details of bank account of NMRC are 
mentioned below. The bidders are required to 
upload scanned copies of transaction of 
payment of tender document cost/ tender fee 
including e-receipt (clearly indicating UTR No. 
& tender reference i.e. NGNC-01must be 
entered in the remarks at the time of online 
transaction of payment, failing which payment 
may not be considered) at the time of online bid 
submission).  
(Copy of GST registration no to be provided 

along with Tender document cost/ tender fee) 

 

Last date of Seeking Clarifications 
11.6.2020 upto 17:00 hrs. 

Queries/clarifications from bidders after due 

date and time shall not be acknowledged. 

Pre-bid Meeting 10.06.2020 at 11:00 hrs. 

Last date of issuing addendum 23.06.2020 

Date & time of Submission of Tender 

online 
Tender submission start date: 28.05.2020 (0900 

hrs). 

Tender submission end date: 15.07.2020 (15:00 

hrs). 

Date & time of opening of Tender online 15.07.2020 at 15:30 hrs. 

 Authority  for purchase of tender 

documents (in case of physical 

tenders), seeking  clarifications and 

submission of  completed tender 

documents 

 Place of pre-bid meeting 

GM (Technical) 

Noida Metro Rail Corporation,  

Block-III, 3rd Floor, Ganga Shopping Complex, 

Sector-29, Noida 201301 

Email: nmrcnoida@gmail.com 

Website: www.nmrcnoida.com 

 

http://etender.up.nic.in/
http://etender.up.nic.in/
mailto:nmrcnoida@gmail.com
http://www.nmrcnoida.com/


Contract NGNC-01: Part Design and Construction of Elevated Viaduct and 5 elevated stations viz NOIDA SEC 
-122, NOIDA SEC-123, GR.NOIDA SEC-4, ECOTECH-12,GR.NOIDA SEC-2, (excluding Architectural finishing 
Works and PEB works of stations) from Chainage 0.00 m to Chainage 9605 m of Noida -Greater Noida Metro 
Rail Project 

 NMRC/ NGNC-01/ Vol-1/NIT Page 7 R 

 

 

iii.  In case such lowest eligible local supplier fails to match the L1 price, the local supplier 

with the next higher bid within the margin of purchase preference shall be invited to 

match the L1 price and so on and contract shall be awarded accordingly.  

iv. In case none of the local suppliers within the margin of purchase preference matches 

the L1 price, then the contract may be awarded to the L1 bidder. 

d) Minimum local content and verification of local content: 

i. The local supplier at the time of tender shall be required to provide self-certification 

that the item offered meets the minimum local content and shall give details of the 

location(s) at which the local value addition is made. 

ii. In case of procurement for a value in excess of Rs. 10 crores, the local supplier shall 

be required to provide a certificate from the statutory auditor or cost auditor of the 

company or from a practising cost accountant or practising chartered accountant 

giving the percentage of local content. 

iii. If any false declaration regarding local content is found, the company shall be 

debarred for a period of three years from participating in tenders of all metro rail 

companies. 

iv. Supplier/bidder shall give the details of the local content in a format attached as 

Appendix-23 and Appendix-24 of FOT duly filled to be uploaded along with the 

technical bid. In case, bidder do not upload Appendix-23 and Appendix-24 of FOT duly 

filled along with their technical bid, local content shall be considered as ‘Nil’ in tender 

evaluation. 

1.1.3.2   Minimum Eligibility Criteria: 

A.   Work Experience: The tenderers will be qualified only if they have successfully 

completed work(s),  completion date(s) of which falling during last seven years ending last 

day of the month previous to the month of tender submission as given below: 

 
(i) At least One “similar works” *each of value of INR 344.55 crore or more.  

 

      OR 

(ii) Two “similar works” *each of value of INR 215.35 crore or more.  

 

      OR 

(iii)Three “similar works” *each of value of INR 172.28 crore or more.  

 

 *“Similar works” for this contract shall be “Part Design and Construction of Metro 

Elevated Viaduct (which may include station along with viaduct) /Bridge /Flyover 

(excluding approaches & embankments) having a pre-stressed concrete super-

structure”. 

 

Notes: 

a) The tenderer shall submit details of works executed by them in the Performa of 

Appendix-17 & 17A of FOT for the works to be considered for qualification of work 

experience criteria. Documentary proof of completion certificates from client 

clearly indicating the nature/scope of work, actual completion cost and actual 

date of completion for such work should be submitted. The offers submitted 

without this documentary proof shall not be evaluated. In case the work is  



Contract NGNC-01: Part Design and Construction of Elevated Viaduct and 5 elevated stations viz NOIDA SEC 
-122, NOIDA SEC-123, GR.NOIDA SEC-4, ECOTECH-12,GR.NOIDA SEC-2, (excluding Architectural finishing 
Works and PEB works of stations) from Chainage 0.00 m to Chainage 9605 m of Noida -Greater Noida Metro 
Rail Project 

NMRC/ NGNC-01/ Vol-1/NIT Page 8 R 

executed for private client, copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details 

of payment received certified by C.A., T.D.S certificates for all payments received 

and copy of final/last bill paid by client shall also be submitted. 

a) Value of successfully completed portion of any ongoing work up to last day of the month 

previous to the month of tender submission will also be considered for qualification of 

work experience criteria. 

b) For completed works, value of work done shall be updated to last day of the 

month previous to the month of tender submission price level assuming 5% 

inflation for Indian Rupees every year and 2% for foreign currency portions per 

year. The exchange rate of foreign currency shall be applicable 28 days before the 

submission date of tender. 

c) If the above work(s) (i.e. “Construction of Viaduct (which may include station along 

with viaduct) /Bridge /Flyover (excluding approaches & embankments) having a 

pre-stressed concrete super-structure” comprise other works, then client’s certificate 

clearly indicating the amount of work done in respect of the “similar work” shall be 

furnished by the tenderer in support of work experience along-with their tender 

submissions. 

d) Only work experience certificate having stamp of Name and Designation of officer along 

with the Name of client shall be considered for evaluation. However, if any work 

experience certificate has been issued prior to 27.05.2020, same shall be considered for 

evaluation even if it is not stamped. 

e) If the qualifying work(s) were done by a contractor in JV/consortium having 

different constituents (consists of other than Indian Contractor or consists of 

Indian Contractor with less than 26% share), then the value of work as per their 

percentage participation in such JV/Consortium shall be considered, but in case if 

the qualifying work(s) were done by them in JV/consortium having different 

constituents (consist of Indian contractor with 26% or more participation), then 

the value of work as per Indian contractor' s percentage participation in such 

JV/Consortium shall be taken Two times subject to the Maximum of 100% for the 

consideration of value of the work for similar Work experience. 

B. Financial Standing: The tenderers will be qualified only if they have minimum financial

 capabilities as below: 

(i) T1 – Liquidity: It is necessary that the firm can withstand cash flow that the contract 

will require until payments received from the Employer. Liquidity therefore becomes 

an important consideration. 

 This shall be seen from the balance sheets and/or from the banking reference. Net 

current assets and/or documents including banking reference (as per proforma given 

in Annexure-8 of ITT), should show that the applicant has access to or has available 

liquid assets, lines of credit and other financial means to meet cash flow of INR 

36.91crores for this contract, net of applicant’s commitments for other Contracts. 

Banking reference should contain in clear terms the amount that bank will be in a 

position to lend for this work to the applicant/member of the Joint 

Venture/Consortium. In case the Net Current Assets (as seen from the Balance 

Sheets) are negative, only the Banking references will be considered. Otherwise the 

aggregate of the Net Current Assets and submitted Banking references will be 

considered for working out the Liquidity. 



Contract NGNC-01: Part Design and Construction of Elevated Viaduct and 5 elevated stations viz NOIDA SEC 
-122, NOIDA SEC-123, GR.NOIDA SEC-4, ECOTECH-12,GR.NOIDA SEC-2, (excluding Architectural finishing 
Works and PEB works of stations) from Chainage 0.00 m to Chainage 9605 m of Noida -Greater Noida Metro 
Rail Project 

 NMRC/ NGNC-01/ Vol-1/NIT Page 8 AR 

 

 The banking reference should be from a Scheduled Bank in India or (in case of 

foreign parties) from an international bank of repute acceptable to NMRC and it 

should not be more than 3 months old as on date of submission of bids.  

  

(ii) T2 - Profitability: Profit before Tax should be Positive in at least 2 (two) years, out of 

the last five audited financial years. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Contract NGNC-01: Part Design and Construction of Elevated Viaduct and 5 elevated stations viz NOIDA 
SEC -122, NOIDA SEC-123, GR.NOIDA SEC-4, ECOTECH-12,GR.NOIDA SEC-2, (excluding Architectural 
finishing Works and PEB works of stations) from Chainage 0.00 m to Chainage 9605 m of Noida -Greater 
Noida Metro Rail Project 

NMRC/ NGNC-01/ Vol-1/FOT  Page 82R 

 

FORM OF TENDER- Appendix- 19A 

(Undertaking as per clause 1.1.3.1v(c) of 
NIT) 

 

 (i) We do hereby undertake that following is the list of all the on-going Civil Engineering works 

awarded by NMRC/ any other Metro Organisation (100% owned by Govt.) of value more than 40% 

of NIT cost of work and the list of completed Civil Engineering Works awarded by NMRC/ any 

other Metro Organisation (100% owned by Govt.) within last one year (from the last day of the 

previous month of tender submission) of value more than 40% of NIT cost of work.  
 

Applicant’s legal name …………………………           Date……………………………….  

 

JV/Consortium Member’s legal name…………....... Page ……….. Of……….. Pages 

 
 

S.no. Contract 

No. & 

Name of 

Work 

Name of 

Employer 

/ Client 

Name of the 

contractor including 

constituent 

members in case of 

JV/Consortium 

Performance of 

work. 

Performance 

based on 

    * Satisfactory/ 

unsatisfactory 

*Client’s 

certificate/ 

Undertaking by 

tenderer 

1      

2      

Add required number of rows 

* Strikethrough whichever is not applicable. 
 

(ii) We also do hereby undertake that the performance of works has been indicated above for all 

the works which are either based on client/Employer certificate or our undertaking. We also 

understand that NMRC at its sole discretion may get performance of any such work, for which 

undertaking of satisfactory performance has been given by us, directly from  the  Client  / 

Employer for the Works listed above and if performance from Client / Employer for such work 

is found to be unsatisfactory, we shall be considered non-complaint to the tender condition. 

 
Note: 

 
a)  The tenderer may either submit satisfactory performance Certificate issued by the Client / 

Employer for the works or give an undertaking regarding satisfactory performance of the work 

with respect to completion of work/execution of work (for on-going works) failing which their 

tender  submission  shall  not  be  evaluated  and  the  tenderer  shall  be  considered  non-

responsive and non-compliant to the tender conditions. In case of non submission of either 

satisfactory performance Certificate from Client / Employer or undertaking of satisfactory 

performance of any of the above work, the performance of such work shall be treated as 

unsatisfactory while evaluating the overall performance of tenderer in terms of Note (b) below. 

b)  If the tenderer has reported four or less number of works in the Appendix 19A then there should 

not be any unsatisfactory performance in any of the works of tenderer. Otherwise, the tenderer 

shall be considered ineligible for participating in tender process. In other cases, if  the  Overall  



Contract NGNC-01: Part Design and Construction of Elevated Viaduct and 5 elevated stations viz NOIDA 
SEC -122, NOIDA SEC-123, GR.NOIDA SEC-4, ECOTECH-12,GR.NOIDA SEC-2, (excluding Architectural 
finishing Works and PEB works of stations) from Chainage 0.00 m to Chainage 9605 m of Noida -Greater 
Noida Metro Rail Project 

 

NMRC/ NGNC-01/ Vol-1/FOT  Page 82 AR 

Performance  of, in more than 20% of the works reported in the Appendix 19A (rounding off to 

the nearest lower whole number) is unsatisfactory, the tenderer shall be considered ineligible 

for participating in tender process and they shall be considered ineligible applicants in terms 

Clause 1.1.3.1 of NIT. 
 

c)  If there are any adverse remarks in the client’s completion/performance certificate, the same 

shall be examined during technical evaluation. 
 

d)  If there is any misrepresentation of facts with regards to performance in any of the works 

reported above, the same will be considered as “fraudulent Practice” under clause 4.33.1a (ii) 

of GCC and the tender submission of such tenderers will be rejected besides taking further 

action as per Clause 4.33.1(b) & 13.2.1 of GCC. 
 

e) The undertaking shall be signed by authorized signatory of the tenderer.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Stamp & Signature of Authorized 

Signatory 
 
 
 

Example: 
 

 
Works reported in the Appendix 19A 

 
0-4 

 
5 

 
6 

 
7 

 
8 

 
9 

 
10 

 
14 

 
No. of unsatisfactory works 

acceptable 

 
Nil 

 
1 

 
1 

 
1 

 
2 

 
2 

 
2 

 
3 

 


